issues Common Stock only if the Board of Directors of the Company deems it to be necessary or appropriate, or in
connection with the issuance of shares of Common Stock pursuant to the exercise of stock options or under
employee plans or upon the exercise, conversion or exchange of certain securities of the Company. Five hundred
and fifty thousand (550,000) shares of Preferred Stock are initially reserved for issuance upon exercise of the
Rights.

The Rights may have certain anti-takeover effects. The Rights will cause substantial dilution to
a person or group that attempts to acquire the Company in a manner which causes a Triggering Event unless the